evidence bears a very heavy burden.”

ID# 1507, 1517). For reference as to size, the safe that was found at Jennifer’s 

apartment allegedly contained a slew of items, including three firearms, 

ammunition, a plate with residue, a small blender, approximately seven hundred 

and one (701) grams of cocaine, a pill press and approximately ninety-five (95) 

multicolored-, Superman logo pills. (Trial Transcript, Nov. 25, 2019, R. 111, Page

ID# 1413-1417; Trial Transcript, Nov. 26, 2019, R. 112, Page ID# 1532-1536).

Wesley also saw how thoroughly the police went through the apartment as